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2. General Business 
 

 

2016/17 CAPITAL AND OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE REVIEW 
 
 

Purpose 

1. This report is informing the Councillors of the under delivery of our 2015/16 capital 
programme and seeking approval to change 2016/17 funding for certain projects and 
programmes as outlined in the body of this report.   

Summary 

2. The 2015/16 Annual Plan budget plus Council agreed amendments resulted in a 
planned capital expenditure programme of $197.4m, of which $145.9m was delivered 
in the year, leaving $51.5m of the capital programme underspent.   

3. It is proposed that $24.2m of the available underspend will be moved into 2016/17 and 
the remaining $23.8m will be available in subsequent years. $3.5m of the underspend 
relates to funding no longer required.  

4. Officers do not expect that the projects relating to the remaining $23.8m of unspent 
2015/16 budget will be delivered in the 2016/17 year. Accordingly, this funding will not 
be assigned to a specific year, but identified as available for use when the planned 
projects are able to be completed.  

5. This report also identifies a number of projects currently budgeted within the 2016/17 
Annual Plan for which funding changes are proposed, either by moving existing funding 
between years, or seeking a funding increase (due to cost escalations or project scope 
changes). 

 

Recommendations 

That the Governance, Finance and Planning Committee: 

1. Receive the information. 

2. Note the 2015/16 capital programme underspends that will be carried forward and be 
available for spend in 2016/17 and in future years, as outlined in Table 1 below: 

Table 1: Carried forward budgeted capital 
expenditure 

    

From 
2015/16 

to 
2016/17 

From 
2015/16 

to 
future 
years 

Total 
2015/16 

carry-
forward

s 

Activity Area     $000s $000s $000s 

Governance      0 0 0 

Environment     2,035 0 2,035 

Economic development     749 0 749 

Cultural wellbeing     103 0 103 

Social and recreation     7,207 13,799 21,006 

Urban development     5,154 6,631 11,785 
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 Transport     2,087 3,408* 5,335 

Council     6,824 0 6,824 

Total carried forward budgeted capital expenditure 24,158 23,838 47,996 

3. Agree to recommend to Council that the funding changes to the projects and 
programmes outlined in Tables 2-4 of this agenda item. 

4. Agree to recommend to Council the funding changes outlined in the Wellington City 
Urban Cycleways Programme Review and Refresh paper for project CX112, as 
outlined below: 

CX112 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 

  $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s 

Current programme $5,672 $7,522 $21,316 $2,738 $37,249 

Refreshed 
programme 

$3,288 $6,108 $13,908 $11,560 $34,864 

2015/16 Carry-
forward 

      $2,384 $2,384 

Total revised 
funding 

$3,288 $6,108 $13,908 $13,945 $37,249 

 

Background 

6. At the end of each financial year officers review completion of the capital work 
programme and assess the likely timeframe for delivery of projects budgeted for that 
year, but not yet delivered. This ‘carry-forward’ process allows budgets for subsequent 
years to be amended to reflect the projects and related funded that have been 
deferred.  

7. Of the total $197.4m capital programme budgeted for 2015/16 $145.9m was delivered 
leaving $51.5m of capital programme funding unspent. 

8. The 2016/17 projects and programmes budgets were prepared and adopted for 
consultation in March 2016 and subsequently set and approved by Council on 29 June 
2016 as part of the 2016/17 Annual Plan. 

9. After the adoption of the 2016/17 Annual Plan, in a limited number of areas, there are 
project change requests creating preference to re-phase funding or to add to the 
2016/17 funding for certain projects. 

Discussion 

2015/16 Carry-forwards 

10. Adding the full 2015/16 carry-forward of $48.0m to the full work programme planned for 
2016/17 of $180.8m, would mean some projects would not be delivered in the 2016/17 
year.  Moving a portion of the available funding beyond 2016/17 will provide a better 
opportunity to deliver the planned 2016/17 capital programme. 

 

Proposed 2016/17 capital programme 

    

2016/17 AP 1st Triennum 
17/18 - 19/20 

 Description 
    

$000s $000s 

2016/17 Final Annual Plan budget 
  

180,777 582,337 
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2015/16 capital carry-forward 
  

24,158 23,678 

2016/17 capital funding requests 
  

3,055 0 

2016/17 capital expenditure timing changes 
  

(2) 1,152 

Proposed 2016/17 capital programme     207,988 607,167 

 

11. Any carry-forward moved out to subsequent years will not be assigned to a financial 
year but will be taken into account when planning for future Annual and Long-term 
Plans, aiming for optimised plans focused on full delivery of budgeted projects. 

12. Moving this funding out to subsequent years will also allow delivery of a more realistic 
debt forecast in out-years. 

13. The following table shows the 2015/16 carry-forwards that are proposed to be 
presented in the 2015/16 Annual Report. For more information please see Attachment 
1. 

Table 1: Carried forward budgeted capital 
expenditure 

    

From 
2015/16 

to 
2016/17 

From 
2015/16 

to future 
years 

Total 
2015/16 

carry-
forwards 

Activity Area     $000s $000s $000s 

Governance      0 0 0 

Environment     2,035 0 2,035 

Economic development     749 0 749 

Cultural wellbeing     103 0 103 

Social and recreation     7,207 13,799 21,006 

Urban development     5,154 6,631 11,785 

Transport     2,087 3,408* 5,335 

Council     6,824 0 6,824 

Total carried forward budgeted capital expenditure 24,158 23,838 47,996 

*$2,348k of this is detailed in recommendation 4 of this paper. 

2016/17 Funding reprioritisation 

14. In addition to the consideration of carried forward capex, there are a number of projects 
currently budgeted within the 2016/17 Annual Plan for which funding changes are 
proposed, either moving existing funding between budget years or seeking a funding 
increase due to cost escalations or project scope changes. The proposed changes are 
categorised as follows; 

15. Additional capital expenditure funding requests – funding changes are requested 
for the following capital projects due to cost escalations or project scope changes. For 
full details see Attachment 2. These changes will add an additional $3.1m to the overall 
debt position. However, the 2016/17 closing borrowings is still forecast to be 
significantly lower than the 2015-25 Long-term Plan forecast debt position. See 
Attachment 2 for more details. 
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Table 2: Capital 
funding requests 

Project Project Name 2016/17 
capital 
funding 
requests 

2016/17 
AP 

2016/17 
proposed 

Activity Area     $000s $000s $000s 

Environment CX033 Reserve purchases 160 0 160 

Environment CX348 Botanic Gardens 1,140 530 1,670 

Social and 
recreation 

CX507 Synthetic Turf Upgrades 1,400* 1,789 3,189 

Social and 
recreation 

CX369 Burial and cremations 80 316 396 

Social and 
recreation 

CX366 Pavilion upgrades 25 1,622 1,647 

Urban development CX406 Central City Framework 250 2,527 2,777 

Total capital funding requests 3,055 6,783 9,839 

*Extra funding broken down as follows, $600k from Council, $800k from Wellington 
Hockey 

16. Additional operational funding request - an operational funding increase of 
$150,000, to top-up the funding allocated to the Lyall Bay Surf Lifesaving Club (LBSLC) 
building redevelopment to the level previously agreed by Council. Note that this funding 
was reprioritised in the 2016/17 Annual Plan, on the basis it would be made available if 
and when LBSLC met certain conditions. This will be funded through prior year 
surpluses in 2016/17. 

Table 3: 
Operational 
funding requests 

Project Project Name 2016/17 
operational 

funding 
request 

2016/17 
AP 

2016/17 
proposed 

Activity Area     $000s $000s $000s 

Environment C298 Coastal operations 150 1,229 1,379 

Total operational funding requests 150 1,229 1,379 

17. Other capital expenditure timing changes - funding changes are requested for the 
following capital projects due to project delays, for full details on the timing change 
requests see Attachment 2. 

Table 4: 
Capital 
expenditure 
timing 
changes  

Project Project Name 2016/17 
reprioritised 

spend 

2016/1
7 AP 

2016/17 
proposed 

1st 
Triennium 

17/18 - 
19/20 

Activity Area     $000s $000s $000s $000s 

Environment CX513 Water - 
Reservoir 
upgrades 

500 353 853 3,528 

Social and 
recreation 

CX181 Playground 
Area upgrades 

(172) 455 283 4,000 
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Social and 
recreation 

CX366 Public 
Convenience 
and pavilions 
 

(330) 1,622 1,292 1,268 

Total capital expenditure timing 
changes 
  

(2) 2,430 2,428 8,797 

 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1. Carry-forwards summary   Page 8 
Attachment 2. Funding reprioritisations   Page 9 
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